

SUPREME COURT OF STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE COMMITTEE TO SAVE COOPER UNION, INC., by
its president and alumnus, ADRIAN JOVANOVIC,
MICHAEL ESSL, TOBY CUMBERBATCH, ISABELLA
PEZZULO, and CLAIRE KLEINMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE COOPER UNION,
JAMSHED BHARUCHA, ROBERT BERNHARD,
JEFFREY GURAL, MARK EPSTEIN, RICHARD S.
LINCER, FRANCOIS DE MENIL, BRUCE
PASTERNAK, THOMAS DRISCOLL, CHARLES S.
COHEN, DANIEL OKRENT, RAYMOND G. FALCI,
LEE H. SKOLNICK, JOSEPH B. DOBRONYI, JR.,
RACHEL L. WARREN, JEREMY WERTHEIMER,
EDGAR MOKUVOS, CATHARINE HILL, JEFFREY
HERSCH, ERIC HIRSCHHORN, MALCOLM KING,
JOHN LEEPER, KEVIN SLAVIN, JOHNNY C. TAYLOR,
JR., and MONICA VACHER, JR.,
Respondents.

Index No. 155185/2014

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' ARTICLE 77 PETITION
AND IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS' CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS**

Emery Celli Brinckerhoff & Abady LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 763-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii-vi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTS3

 A. Peter Cooper’s Vision For a Free Education3

 B. The Current Financial Crisis5

 C. Petitioners’ Standing7

ARGUMENT8

I. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO THE DECLARATORY RELIEF SOUGHT8

 A. The Trustees’ Decision to Charge Tuition Was a Breach of Fiduciary Duty9

 1. The Trustees’ Tuition Decision is Judicially Estopped And Its Threat to Tax Exemption is Another Breach of Fiduciary Duty9

 A. The Trustees are Judicially Estopped9

 B. Charging Tuition Threatens The School’s Tax Exemption12

 2. The Trust Requires The Cooper Union To Be Free and The Trustees Failed to Seek *Cy Pres* Relief From That Mandate13

 A. The Trust and Charter Require Free Education13

 B. The Extrinsic Evidence Also Supports Free Education16

 3. Misinterpretation of a Trust Is Not an Act of Business Judgment17

 B. An Accounting is Necessary to Determine The Cause and Extent of The Trustees’ Claimed Fiscal Crisis21

 C. The Trust Requires the Creation of the Associates of The Cooper Union23

II.	ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD ORDER LIMITED DISCOVERY	25
III.	RESPONDENTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE STUDENTS AND FACULTY OF THE COOPER UNION HAVE STANDING	25
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox,
492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 25

Hooker v. Edes Home,
579 A.2d 608 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 29

Stern v. Lucy Webb Hayes Nat. Training School for Deaconesses and Missionaries,
381 F. Supp. 1003 (D.DC 1974)..... 19

STATE CASES

A.J. Temple Marble & Tile, Inc. v. Union Carbide Marble Care, Inc.,
87 N.Y.2d 574 (1996) 13

Accounting of Sakow,
219 A.D.2d 479 (1st Dep't 1995)..... 17

Albany Law School v. New York State Off. of Mental Retardation and Dev. Disabilities,
81 A.D.3d 145(3d Dep't 2011)..... 13

Alco Gravure, Inc. v. Knapp Foundation,
64 N.Y.2d 458 (1985) *passim*

All Terrain Properties, Inc. v. Hoy,
265 A.D.2d 87 (1st Dep't 2000)..... 10

Auerbach v. Bennett,
47 N.Y.2d 619 (1979) 20

Ault v. Soutter,
204 A.D.2d 131 (1st Dep't 1994)..... 12

Bd. of Educ. of Roosevelt Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York,
713 N.Y.S.2d 908 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000)..... 25, 27

Becerril v. City of New York Dept. of Health and Mental Hygiene,
110 A.D.3d 517(1st Dep't 2013)..... 11

Boles v. Lanham,
55 A.D.3d 647 (2d Dep't 2008) 15, 19

Chem. Bank v. Aetna Ins. Co.,
99 Misc. 2d 803 (Sup. Ct. 1979)..... 11

<i>Comm. to Save Polytechnic Univ. v. Bd. of Trustees of Polytechnic Univ.,</i> 22 Misc. 3d 1116(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty 2009).....	27
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. State,</i> 5 N.Y.3d 327 (2005)	27, 30
<i>Corp. of Mercer Univ. v. Smith,</i> 258 Ga. 509 (Ga. 1988)	18, 19
<i>Dannasch v. Bifulco,</i> 184 A.D.2d 415 (1st Dep't 1992)	30
<i>Delbene v. Estes,</i> 15 Misc. 3d 481(Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty 2007).....	24
<i>Dodge v. Trustees of Randolph-Macon Woman's Coll,</i> 276 Va. 10 (Va. 2008).....	18
<i>Ennismore Apartments, Inc. v. Gruet,</i> 29 Misc.3d 48 (1st Dep't App. Term 2010)	10
<i>Estate of Sakow,</i> 160 Misc. 2d 703 (Sur. Ct. Bronx Cnty 1994).....	17, 19
<i>Gard Entertainment, Inc. v. Country in New York, LLC,</i> 96 A.D.3d 683 (1st Dep't 2012)	30
<i>GPS Global Parking Solutions, LLC v. 151 W. 17th St. Condominium,</i> 93 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep't 2012)	20
<i>In re Accounting by Fleet Bank,</i> 10 N.Y.3d 163 (2008)	16
<i>In re Estate of Wallens,</i> 9 N.Y.3d 117 (2007)	15, 19, 24
<i>In re Goldstein's Will,</i> 46 A.D.2d 449 (4th Dep't 1975)	16
<i>In re Hunter,</i> 100 A.D.3d 996 (2d Dep't 2012)	21
<i>In re JP Morgan Chase Bank,</i> 27 Misc. 3d 1205(A) (Sur. Ct. Westchester Cnty 2010).....	21

<i>In re Rivas</i> , 30 Misc. 3d 1207(A), (Sur. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 2011).....	15, 19
<i>In re Sheba Realty Corp.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 75455-DTE, 2014 WL 1373094 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2014).....	14
<i>Italic Institute of America, Inc. v. Columbia University</i> , No. 12 Civ. 652948, 2013 WL 3070513 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty June 14, 2013).....	27
<i>Libraries v. Marx</i> , No. 13 Civ. 652427, 2014 WL 2472103 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty May 30, 2014).....	27
<i>Matter of Estate of Schulman</i> , 165 A.D.2d 499 (3d Dep't 1991).....	17
<i>Mercury Bay Boating Club Inc. v. San Diego Yacht Club</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 256 (1990).....	16
<i>Milea v. Hugunin</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 1211(A) (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cnty 2009).....	1, 15, 19
<i>Mulgrew v. Bd. of Educ. of City School Dist. of City of New York</i> , 75 A.D.3d 412 (1st Dep't 2010).....	30
<i>Norris v. Walcott</i> , 950 N.Y.S.2d 535 (Sup. Ct. 2012).....	25
<i>Oberly v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del 1991).....	19
<i>Palazzo v. Palazzo</i> , 121 A.D.2d 261 (2d Dep't 1986).....	21
<i>People ex rel. Cooper Union for Advancement of Sci. & Art v. Gass</i> , 190 N.Y. 323 (1907).....	12
<i>Tung v. Flushing Tower Condominium, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 19352, 2012 WL 10008002 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty Apr. 16, 2012).....	20
<i>Warren v Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 272 Ga. 142 (2000).....	18
<u>STATE STATUTES</u>	
CPLR 7701.....	1, 18
EPTL 8-1.1(c).....	18
N-PCL § 202(a)(12).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Doctrine of the Last Antecedent: The Mystifying Morass of Ambiguous Modifiers,
2 Legal Writing: J. Legal Writing Inst. 81 (1996) 14

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 94 (2012) 26, 30
